
Inventory of Eligible Names for the Naming of New Parks, Trails, and Community Centers 
Names listed in this inventory meet the naming criteria outlined in Council Policy 7-5. Many of these names were received as a result of community naming 
surveys. To suggest additional names for consideration, follow the directions and guidance on the Naming Process webpage and complete the Name 
SUGGESTION Form for New Park Facilities or submit a name suggestion in an active park naming survey. 

Name Description Info Sources (Weblinks, Books, Etc) 

Billy De Frank 

Park 

William Price (1936–1980), better known by his stage name “Billy 

DeFrank,” was a prominent African American LGBTQ+ activist and drag 
performer in San José during the 1970s. Known for his spirit of inclusion, 

love, and generosity, DeFrank was a beloved figure in the community and 

a passionate advocate for gay rights. He passed away in 1980. 

https://www.defrankcenter.org/about-summary-menu 

https://sanjosespotlight.com/san-jose-billy-defrank-

lgbtq-community-center-namesake-embraced-

everyone/ 

https://www.horizonsfoundation.org/org/billy-

defrank-lgbtq-community-center/ 

Bill Kee Park 

Bill Kee (1902-1989) was a Chinese American entrepreneur and 
community organizer in San José. He led the movement to preserve 
the original Ng Shing Gung building as a historic landmark, the last 
remaining building from the Heinlenville Chinatown. He was also a 
leader in San José’s business community and was a member of the 
San José Chamber of Commerce, which helped bring IBM as the first 
large company to Silicon Valley. He was the first Chinese American 
member of the San José Rotary Club (1942) and one of the first 
Chinese Americans to join the Mason Order Fraternity and Scottish 
Rite Organization. He also was a local director of the YMCA, 
American Heart Association, and Cancer Society. He formed a San 
José Rice Bowl Committee in 1941 to raise China War Relief funds. 

http://www.dingdingtv.com/?p=45519 

https://chcp.org/about 

Captain Jason 

Dahl 

Jason M. Dahl (1957–2001) was the captain of United Airlines Flight 93, 

which crashed in a field near Shanksville, Pennsylvania, after being 

hijacked on September 11, 2001. Born and raised in San José, Dahl 

attended Andrew Hill High School. An elementary school in the Franklin-

McKinley School District, named "Captain Jason M. Dahl Elementary," 

honors his legacy. 

https://www.dahlfund.org/about-captain-dahl/ 

https://www.nbcbayarea.com/news/local/9-11-

memorials-aim-to-make-sure-america-never-

forgets/2653069/ 

https://maps.app.goo.gl/FRSuqM9vdWMRF5SX9 

Cassey Park Reverend Peter William Cassey (1831–Unknown) was a renowned 

abolitionist and activist who moved to San José in the 1860s. In 1861, he 

founded the Phoenixonian Institute, which opened the doors of 

secondary education to Black Californians at a time when the state 

https://www.blackpast.org/african-american-

history/cassey-peter-william-1831/ 

https://trinitysj.org/peter-%26-annie-cassey 
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Name Description Info Sources (Weblinks, Books, Etc) 

constitution barred them from attending public schools—a restriction 

that lasted until 1875. In 1863, Cassey organized a Convention of Colored 

Citizens of California in San José. These “Colored Conventions” were 

critical organizing efforts that advocated for citizenship and civil rights at 

a time when freed Blacks had almost no legal protections. In 1866, Cassey 

became minister of Trinity Episcopal Church, making him one of the first 

ordained persons of color west of the Mississippi River. He and his wife, 

Annie Besant Cassey, were also among the founders of Trinity Parish (now 

Trinity Cathedral) near St. James Park. 

https://www.nps.gov/parkhistory/online_books/5view 

s/5views2h81.htm 

https://www.aclunc.org/sites/goldchains/explore/color 

ed-conventions.html 

Clara Louise 

Lawrence Park 

Clara Louise Lawrence was a local poet and the author of “The Valley of 
Heart’s Delight” poem (published 1931) as well as "Afternoon Tea," 
(published in 1914). She was one of the original members of the San José 

branch of the League of American Pen Women and a member of the San 

José Poetry Club. She lived at 1146 Randol Ave from 1922 to 1942. The 

“Lawrence Residence” is City Landmark ID# 142. 

https://fortheloveofapricots.com/2016/07/valley-of-

hearts-delight/ 

http://www.newalmaden.org/NAQCPA-docs/NAQCPA-

Newsletter-W-2014-2015.pdf 

https://neglectedbooks.com/?p=3347 

https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/4ef3418d9e 

58451c9c45086ac9a90d6e 

https://www.sanjoseca.gov/your-

government/departments-offices/planning-building-

code-enforcement/planning-division/historic-

resources/city-landmarks 

https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/4ef3418d9e 

58451c9c45086ac9a90d6e 

Clara Shortridge 

Foltz Park 

Clara Shortridge Foltz (1849 - 1934) was a women's suffragist and the first 

female lawyer in California. In 1878 Cara Foltz became the first woman 

admitted to the California state bar. She introduced and lobbied for a 

state legislative bill that would allow women to serve as jurors and judges. 

She is also credited with authoring the 1911 law that gave women the 

right to vote in California. Additionally, she also helped pave the way for 

the establishment of a Public Defender by arguing, "let our country be 

broad and generous enough to make the law a shield as well as a sword." 

https://www.scscourt.org/general_info/community/oc 

h_history.shtml 

https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/21652090/clar 

a-margaret-foltz 
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Clyde Arbuckle 

Park 

Clyde Arbuckle (1903–1998), born William Clyde Arbuckle, was a native of 

San José and a respected historian. His 1985 book, History of San Jose, is 

frequently cited as a key historical resource. He also authored Santa Clara 

County Ranchos (1968) and Historic Names of Persons and Places in Santa 

Clara County (1948). Arbuckle was the founder and curator of the San 

José Historical Museum (now History San José) and served as secretary of 

the Historic Landmarks Commission from 1945 to 1970. Additionally, he 

was an active member of several historical organizations, including the 

California Pioneers of Santa Clara County, the Argonauts Historical 

Society, and the Honorable Order of E. Clampus Vitas. "Clyde Arbuckle 

Elementary" school in Alum Rock Union School District is named in his 

honor. 

https://www.sjpl.org/blog/looking-back-clyde-

arbuckle-san-joses-first-city-historian 

https://digitalcollections.sjlibrary.org/digital/search/se 

archterm/clyde%20arbuckle/field/all/mode/all/conn/a 

nd/cosuppress/ 

https://www.siliconvalleylibrarian.org/2024/03/remem 

bering-clyde-arbuckle-who-saved.html 

https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/13489572/clyd 

e-arbuckle 

https://www.cde.ca.gov/schooldirectory/details?cdsco 

de=43693696046130 

Dave Tatsuno 

Park 

Born Masaharu Tatsuno, Dave Tatsuno (1913–2006) was a San José 

businessman and Japanese American internee during World War II. He is 

notable for documenting life at the Topaz War Relocation Center 

internment camp through video footage. After the war, he moved to San 

José. 

https://encyclopedia.densho.org/Dave_Tatsuno/ 

https://www.legacy.com/us/obituaries/mercurynews/ 

name/dave-tatsuno-obituary?id=26092625 

Dr. Gus C. Lease 

Park 

Dr. Gus C. Lease (1922–2016) was a professor of higher education music 

for 71 years, spending 66 of those years teaching at San José State 

University (SJSU). He taught well into his 90s and inspired many students. 

https://blogs.sjsu.edu/newsroom/2016/celebration-of-

life-set-for-dr-gus-lease/ 

https://www.legacy.com/us/obituaries/mercurynews/ 

name/gus-lease-obituary?id=8188672 

https://scholarworks.sjsu.edu/erfa_bios/60/ 

Ernesto Galarza 

Park 

Ernesto Galarza (1905-1984) was an activist, labor organizer, and scholar 

who advocated for improving the working conditions of migrant workers 

and defending their civil rights. He founded and directed the Studio 

Laboratory, a resource center for bilingual education teachers. An 

elementary school is named in his honor on Bird Avenue in Willow Glen. 

https://www.encyclopedia.com/social-

sciences/encyclopedias-almanacs-transcripts-and-

maps/galarza-ernesto 

https://www.nytimes.com/1984/06/24/obituaries/ern 

esto-galarza-labor-aide.html 

https://oxfordre.com/socialwork/display/10.1093/acre 
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fore/9780199975839.001.0001/acrefore-

9780199975839-e-693 

Frank Delos Wolfe 

Park 

Frank Delos Wolfe (1862-1926) was a well-known architect that designed 

many homes in the San José area in the Neoclassical, Prairie, and Spanish 

Revival styles. He partnered with Charles McKenzie to design homes in 

Hanchett Park. 

http://www.frankdeloswolfe.com/fdw.html, 

https://www.pastheritage.org/Wolfe.html 

Helen 

Miramontes Park 

Helen Miramontes (1931-2016) was a critical care nurse who advocated 

for nursing and justice, but most notably for the need of cultural 

competency in HIV/AIDS care in Silicon Valley. 

https://nursing.ucsf.edu/news/helen-miramontes-

hivaids-nurse-pioneer 

https://www.queersiliconvalley.org/helen-

miramontes/ 

https://www.mercurynews.com/obituaries/helen-

miramontes/ 

Inez C. Jackson 

Inez Jackson (1907–1993) was an activist, teacher, and postal worker who 

dedicated her life to civil rights advocacy, fighting discrimination in 

housing, education, and employment. In 1978, she co-founded the African 

American Community Services Agency (AACSA), a nonprofit with the 

mission “to preserve the dignity and culture of a diverse African American 
community.” In 1949, Jackson broke racial barriers by becoming the first 
Black postal clerk in San José. She worked to encourage blacks to break 

through professional barriers. She served as president of the local NAACP 

in 1969 and became the first African American president of the YWCA in 

San José. 

https://womanhoodproject.org/women/inez-jackson/ 

https://www.jamsj.org/blog/2011/03/14/jamsj-

docent-spotlight-rich-saito?rq=JB%20peckham 

https://www.sanjoseca.gov/your-

government/departments-offices/planning-building-

code-enforcement/planning-division/historic-

resources/historic-context-statement/notable-persons 

https://fundrazr.com/e2OUN9?ref=ab_2Ix2uCQ7SQT2I 

x2uCQ7SQT 

Jimi Yamaichi 
Jimi Yamaichi (1922 – 2018) grew up in San José. He was a founding 

member of the Japanese American Museum of San Jose, a community 

leader, and former internment camp internee at Tule Lake. His leadership 

helped get the former internment camp recognized as a National Historic 

Landmark. 

https://www.dignitymemorial.com/obituaries/san-

jose-ca/jimi-yamaichi-7850519 

https://rafu.com/2018/05/obituary-jimi-yamaichi-

wwii-resister-and-soul-and-conscience-of-tule-lake-

pilgrimage/ 

https://ddr.densho.org/narrators/107/ 

https://www.jamsj.org/blog/2018/06/02/remem-
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bering-jimi 

https://www.jamsj.org/blog/tag/Japanese+American+ 

Museum+of+San+Jose 

https://www.nichibei.org/2018/05/community-icon-

jimi-yamaichi-dies-at-95/ 

http://www.discovernikkei.org/en/journal/2018/8/2/ji 

mi-yamaichi 

https://www.nichibei.org/2018/05/community-icon-

jimi-yamaichi-dies-at-95/ 

https://ddr.densho.org/narrators/107/ 

https://www.jamsj.org/blog/tag/%22Jimi+Yamaichi%2 

2 

https://aaads.berkeley.edu/2013/09/a-rare-

opportunity-historic-walking-tour-of-san-jose-

japantown-with-jimi-yamaichi/ 

https://verdemagazine.com/stories-of-internment-

jimi-yamaichi 

John Chew Young 

Park 

John chew Young (1912-1987) was a World War II veteran that was 
born and raised in San José’s Heinlenville Chinatown. 

https://issuu.com/outsidelands/docs/outsidelands 
18.1/s/15412418 

https://www.outsidelands.org/chinese-in-the-
richmond-alfred-john-young-and-connie-young-
yu.php 

John C. Emerson 

Park 

John C. Emerson led the founding of the San Jose Weekly Visitor in 1851, 

which eventually evolved into the Mercury News. Francis Butter Murdoch 

took over the paper, which was renamed the Santa Clara Register, then 

the San Jose Telegraph, before finally becoming the Mercury in 1860. The 

Mercury News was named for the Almaden mercury mines and the 

messenger of Roman mythology. 

https://historysanjose.org/exhibits-activities/online-

exhibits/750-ridder-park-drive-documenting-the-

former-headquarters-of-the-mercury-news/ 

https://artsandculture.google.com/story/the-san-jose-

mercury-news-collection-at-history-san-jos%C3%A9-

history-san-jose/sAXhfmEqMqb2Lg?hl=en 

https://archive.org/details/casjhsj_000308/page/n409/ 

mode/2up?q=emerson 
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https://verdemagazine.com/stories-of-internment-jimi-yamaichi
https://verdemagazine.com/stories-of-internment-jimi-yamaichi
https://issuu.com/outsidelands/docs/outsidelands18.1/s/15412418
https://issuu.com/outsidelands/docs/outsidelands18.1/s/15412418
https://www.outsidelands.org/chinese-in-the-richmond-alfred-john-young-and-connie-young-yu.php
https://www.outsidelands.org/chinese-in-the-richmond-alfred-john-young-and-connie-young-yu.php
https://www.outsidelands.org/chinese-in-the-richmond-alfred-john-young-and-connie-young-yu.php
https://historysanjose.org/exhibits-activities/online-exhibits/750-ridder-park-drive-documenting-the-former-headquarters-of-the-mercury-news/
https://historysanjose.org/exhibits-activities/online-exhibits/750-ridder-park-drive-documenting-the-former-headquarters-of-the-mercury-news/
https://historysanjose.org/exhibits-activities/online-exhibits/750-ridder-park-drive-documenting-the-former-headquarters-of-the-mercury-news/
https://historysanjose.org/exhibits-activities/online-exhibits/750-ridder-park-drive-documenting-the-former-headquarters-of-the-mercury-news/
https://artsandculture.google.com/story/the-san-jose-mercury-news-collection-at-history-san-jos%C3%A9-history-san-jose/sAXhfmEqMqb2Lg?hl=en
https://artsandculture.google.com/story/the-san-jose-mercury-news-collection-at-history-san-jos%C3%A9-history-san-jose/sAXhfmEqMqb2Lg?hl=en
https://artsandculture.google.com/story/the-san-jose-mercury-news-collection-at-history-san-jos%C3%A9-history-san-jose/sAXhfmEqMqb2Lg?hl=en
https://archive.org/details/casjhsj_000308/page/n409


Name Description Info Sources (Weblinks, Books, Etc) 

Josiah Belden 

Josiah Belden (1815-1892) was elected the first mayor of San José, 

California on April 8, 1850, and served a single one-year term. Josiah 

Belden arrived to then Alta California (then part of Mexico) and he 

became a Mexican citizen and prominent trader. 

https://ancestors.familysearch.org/en/LH7N-

SXT/josiah-belden-1815-1892 

https://calisphere.org/item/9971cfe088459c0fd5df9cf 

47ba34cb2/ 

https://www.sjpl.org/sjhistory/ 

https://researchworks.oclc.org/archivegrid/archiveCo 

mponent/122638327 

https://digitalcollections.sjlibrary.org/digital/collection 

/arbuckle/id/370 

https://goldfieldsbooks.com/2014/04/26/what-ever-

happened-to-josiah-belden/ 

Little Saigon Park "Little Saigon Park" reflects the Little Saigon neighborhood and the 

historical resettlement of the Vietnamese community in Santa Clara 

County in the last 50 years (since 1975). 

This name should be reserved for park sites within close proximity of the 

Little Saigon neighborhood to avoid confusion. 

Iola Williams 

Lola Williams (2/2/1936 - 4/4/2019) was a Black American civil rights 

activist and was San José’s first African American City Councilmember. 

She passed away in 2019. A banquet room at the Seven Trees Community 

Center is named in her honor. 

https://www.sanjoseca.gov/Home/Components/News/ 

News/3816/5103?fbclid=IwAR3l0sv6i83nKoGG3gxwCw 

jsgPSDE81X2UQjVFvVkT4GzAdSsHvOtbngHzc 

https://sanjosespotlight.com/iola-williams-first-african-

american-councilwoman-in-san-jose-dies/ 

https://www.mercurynews.com/2019/04/07/iola-

williams-san-joses-first-black-city-council-member-

remembered-as-trailblazer/ 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Iola_Williams 

Muwekma Ohlone 

Park / Ohlone 

References the indigenous Americans that live/lived on/near the lands 

that cover most of San Jose and the Santa Clara Valley. A San José Unified 
https://native-land.ca/ 

https://ancestors.familysearch.org/en/LH7N-SXT/josiah-belden-1815-1892
https://ancestors.familysearch.org/en/LH7N-SXT/josiah-belden-1815-1892
https://calisphere.org/item/9971cfe088459c0fd5df9cf47ba34cb2/
https://calisphere.org/item/9971cfe088459c0fd5df9cf47ba34cb2/
https://www.sjpl.org/sjhistory/
https://www.sjpl.org/sjhistory/
https://researchworks.oclc.org/archivegrid/archiveComponent/122638327
https://researchworks.oclc.org/archivegrid/archiveComponent/122638327
https://digitalcollections.sjlibrary.org/digital/collection/arbuckle/id/370
https://digitalcollections.sjlibrary.org/digital/collection/arbuckle/id/370
https://goldfieldsbooks.com/2014/04/26/what-ever-happened-to-josiah-belden/
https://goldfieldsbooks.com/2014/04/26/what-ever-happened-to-josiah-belden/
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/Home/Components/News/News/3816/5103?fbclid=IwAR3l0sv6i83nKoGG3gxwCwjsgPSDE81X2UQjVFvVkT4GzAdSsHvOtbngHzc
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/Home/Components/News/News/3816/5103?fbclid=IwAR3l0sv6i83nKoGG3gxwCwjsgPSDE81X2UQjVFvVkT4GzAdSsHvOtbngHzc
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/Home/Components/News/News/3816/5103?fbclid=IwAR3l0sv6i83nKoGG3gxwCwjsgPSDE81X2UQjVFvVkT4GzAdSsHvOtbngHzc
https://sanjosespotlight.com/iola-williams-first-african-american-councilwoman-in-san-jose-dies/
https://sanjosespotlight.com/iola-williams-first-african-american-councilwoman-in-san-jose-dies/
https://www.mercurynews.com/2019/04/07/iola-williams-san-joses-first-black-city-council-member-remembered-as-trailblazer/
https://www.mercurynews.com/2019/04/07/iola-williams-san-joses-first-black-city-council-member-remembered-as-trailblazer/
https://www.mercurynews.com/2019/04/07/iola-williams-san-joses-first-black-city-council-member-remembered-as-trailblazer/
https://www.mercurynews.com/2019/04/07/iola-williams-san-joses-first-black-city-council-member-remembered-as-trailblazer/
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Iola_Williams
https://native-land.ca/


Name Description Info Sources (Weblinks, Books, Etc) 

Park / or Ohlone 

Peoples Park 

middle school, named "Muwekma Ohlone Middle," is already named to 

honor the Muwekma Ohlone. 

Raymond E. 

Snyder 

Raymond Snyder (1923-2019) was a high school coach and PE instructor. https://www.darlingfischer.com/obituaries/Raymond-

E-Snyder?obId=29179569 

https://www.darlingandfischerchapelofthehills.com/tri 

butes/Raymond-Snyder 

https://www.legacy.com/obituaries/name/raymond-

snyder-obituary?pid=193804989 

Robert S. Kieve 

Park 

"Mr Bob Kieve arrived in San Jose in 1968 as the owner of KLIV radio 

station located on Story Road and was a very active member of the 

community and a huge supporter of San Jose." (per park naming survey 

participant) 

https://www.mercurynews.com/2020/05/25/rememb 

ering-bob-kieve-a-champion-for-san-jose/ 

https://sanjosespotlight.com/san-jose-radio-legend-

bob-kieve-dies/ 

Sing Lau Kee Park 

Sing Lau Kee (1896-1967) was a decorated World War I Veteran. 
He was a US Service Cross and Croix de Guerre Bronze Star hero 
who was born in Saratoga and grew up in San José before moving 
to New York. 

https://www.worldwar1centennial.org/index.php/co 

mmemorate/family-ties/stories-of-service/2207-lau-

sing-kee.html 

https://asianamericanbooks.com/newsletter/2021oct-

article2.html 

https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/48767981/sin 

g_lau-kee 

Sofia Mendoza 

Park 

Sofia Mendoza (1934 - 2015) was an activist, public education advocate, 

housing advocate, and community organizer in San José who helped 

improve conditions for Mexican/Mexican American/Chicanx residents in 

East San José. Starting in the early 1960s, she tackled public education 

and led California’s first school walkouts by protesting unfair polices 

against Mexican American students, she stood against police brutality in 

her neighborhood, she was active in getting East San José its first health 

clinics, and later in life, she pressured government figures to provide 

access to quality healthcare for the elderly. Her contributions to civil 

rights were significant contributions to the City, State, the Nation, and the 

World. 

https://www.kqed.org/pop/102633/rebel-girls-from-

bay-area-history-sofia-mendoza-civil-rights-activist 

https://peninsulapress.com/2015/05/22/sofia-

mendoza-memorial/ 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sofia_Mendoza 

https://www.darlingfischer.com/obituaries/Raymond-E-Snyder?obId=29179569
https://www.darlingfischer.com/obituaries/Raymond-E-Snyder?obId=29179569
https://www.darlingandfischerchapelofthehills.com/tributes/Raymond-Snyder
https://www.darlingandfischerchapelofthehills.com/tributes/Raymond-Snyder
https://www.legacy.com/obituaries/name/raymond-snyder-obituary?pid=193804989
https://www.legacy.com/obituaries/name/raymond-snyder-obituary?pid=193804989
https://www.mercurynews.com/2020/05/25/remembering-bob-kieve-a-champion-for-san-jose/
https://www.mercurynews.com/2020/05/25/remembering-bob-kieve-a-champion-for-san-jose/
https://sanjosespotlight.com/san-jose-radio-legend-bob-kieve-dies/
https://sanjosespotlight.com/san-jose-radio-legend-bob-kieve-dies/
https://www.worldwar1centennial.org/index.php/commemorate/family-ties/stories-of-service/2207-lau-sing-kee.html
https://www.worldwar1centennial.org/index.php/commemorate/family-ties/stories-of-service/2207-lau-sing-kee.html
https://www.worldwar1centennial.org/index.php/commemorate/family-ties/stories-of-service/2207-lau-sing-kee.html
https://asianamericanbooks.com/newsletter/2021oct-article2.html
https://asianamericanbooks.com/newsletter/2021oct-article2.html
https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/48767981/sing_lau-kee
https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/48767981/sing_lau-kee
https://www.kqed.org/pop/102633/rebel-girls-from-bay-area-history-sofia-mendoza-civil-rights-activist
https://www.kqed.org/pop/102633/rebel-girls-from-bay-area-history-sofia-mendoza-civil-rights-activist
https://peninsulapress.com/2015/05/22/sofia-mendoza-memorial/
https://peninsulapress.com/2015/05/22/sofia-mendoza-memorial/
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sofia_Mendoza


Name Description Info Sources (Weblinks, Books, Etc) 

Susan Hammer 

Park 

Honors Susan Hammer (1938 - 2020), San Jose's 62nd mayor known for 

her trailblazing push for diversity and equity. The Hammer theater was 

named in honor of Mayor Hammer and her husband, Phil Hammer, a San 

José Rep Board Trustee. 

https://www.mercurynews.com/2020/03/08/former-

san-jose-mayor-susan-hammer-known-for-building-

community-and-diversity-dies-at-81/, 

https://sanjosespotlight.com/former-san-jose-mayor-

susan-hammer-dies-at-age-81/ 

https://www.cbsnews.com/sanfrancisco/news/susan-

hammer-former-san-jose-mayor-dies-at-81/ 

https://sanjosespotlight.com/former-san-jose-mayor-

susan-hammer-dies-at-age-81/ 

https://hammertheatre.com/about/ 

Susan O'Malley 

Park 

Susan O’Malley (1976-2015) was a well-known Bay Area artist and former 

curator of the San José Institute of Art. She was born and raised in San 

José. 

Mercury News Article: 

https://www.mercurynews.com/2015/03/07/susan-

omalley-a-voice-for-art-dies-at-38/ 

Tribute: 

https://morebeautifulthanyoucouldeverimagine.com/i 

ndex.html 

Thomas Foon Chew 

Park 

Thomas Foon Chew (1889-1931) was a notable Chinese American 
entrepreneur and early settler pioneer in Santa Clara County. He’s 
best known as the proprietor of the Bayside Cannery in Alviso for 
setting a remarkable example of leadership and inclusivity through 
his reputation of treating his workers fairly and kindly while 
bridging cultural gaps. 

This park name should be reserved for park sites in Alviso, near 
Thomas Foon Chew Way. 

https://www.rotarypaloalto.org/speakers/1a5abfae-

8695-4ccf-9751-abe97b038064 

https://www.losaltosonline.com/community/santa-

clara-valley-lives-thomas-foon-chew-the-man-who-

made-a-difference/article_a67597bd-4929-5afc-99e1-

e259c2264e56.html 

https://chcp.org/news/13471650 

https://www.youtube.com/live/0a8zyzTGrLA?t=465s 

Tokio Ishikawa 

Park 

Dr. Tokio Ishikawa (1909-1997) was a San Jos Japanese American doctor 

and chronicler of Japantown history. 

Notable Persons Working List: 

https://www.sanjoseca.gov/your-

government/departments-offices/planning-building-

code-enforcement/planning-division/historic-

resources/historic-contexts-and-surveys/historic-

context-statement-update/notable-persons-working-

list 

https://www.mercurynews.com/2020/03/08/former-san-jose-mayor-susan-hammer-known-for-building-community-and-diversity-dies-at-81/
https://www.mercurynews.com/2020/03/08/former-san-jose-mayor-susan-hammer-known-for-building-community-and-diversity-dies-at-81/
https://www.mercurynews.com/2020/03/08/former-san-jose-mayor-susan-hammer-known-for-building-community-and-diversity-dies-at-81/
https://sanjosespotlight.com/former-san-jose-mayor-susan-hammer-dies-at-age-81/
https://sanjosespotlight.com/former-san-jose-mayor-susan-hammer-dies-at-age-81/
https://www.cbsnews.com/sanfrancisco/news/susan-hammer-former-san-jose-mayor-dies-at-81/
https://www.cbsnews.com/sanfrancisco/news/susan-hammer-former-san-jose-mayor-dies-at-81/
https://sanjosespotlight.com/former-san-jose-mayor-susan-hammer-dies-at-age-81/
https://sanjosespotlight.com/former-san-jose-mayor-susan-hammer-dies-at-age-81/
https://hammertheatre.com/about/
https://www.mercurynews.com/2015/03/07/susan-omalley-a-voice-for-art-dies-at-38/
https://www.mercurynews.com/2015/03/07/susan-omalley-a-voice-for-art-dies-at-38/
https://morebeautifulthanyoucouldeverimagine.com/index.html
https://morebeautifulthanyoucouldeverimagine.com/index.html
https://chcp.org/news/13471650
https://www.rotarypaloalto.org/speakers/1a5abfae-8695-4ccf-9751-abe97b038064
https://www.rotarypaloalto.org/speakers/1a5abfae-8695-4ccf-9751-abe97b038064
https://www.losaltosonline.com/community/santa-clara-valley-lives-thomas-foon-chew-the-man-who-made-a-difference/article_a67597bd-4929-5afc-99e1-e259c2264e56.html
https://www.losaltosonline.com/community/santa-clara-valley-lives-thomas-foon-chew-the-man-who-made-a-difference/article_a67597bd-4929-5afc-99e1-e259c2264e56.html
https://www.losaltosonline.com/community/santa-clara-valley-lives-thomas-foon-chew-the-man-who-made-a-difference/article_a67597bd-4929-5afc-99e1-e259c2264e56.html
https://www.losaltosonline.com/community/santa-clara-valley-lives-thomas-foon-chew-the-man-who-made-a-difference/article_a67597bd-4929-5afc-99e1-e259c2264e56.html
https://chcp.org/news/13471650
https://www.youtube.com/live/0a8zyzTGrLA?t=465s
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/your-government/departments-offices/planning-building-code-enforcement/planning-division/historic-resources/historic-contexts-and-surveys/historic-context-statement-update/notable-persons-working-list
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/your-government/departments-offices/planning-building-code-enforcement/planning-division/historic-resources/historic-contexts-and-surveys/historic-context-statement-update/notable-persons-working-list
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/your-government/departments-offices/planning-building-code-enforcement/planning-division/historic-resources/historic-contexts-and-surveys/historic-context-statement-update/notable-persons-working-list
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/your-government/departments-offices/planning-building-code-enforcement/planning-division/historic-resources/historic-contexts-and-surveys/historic-context-statement-update/notable-persons-working-list
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/your-government/departments-offices/planning-building-code-enforcement/planning-division/historic-resources/historic-contexts-and-surveys/historic-context-statement-update/notable-persons-working-list
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/your-government/departments-offices/planning-building-code-enforcement/planning-division/historic-resources/historic-contexts-and-surveys/historic-context-statement-update/notable-persons-working-list


Name Description Info Sources (Weblinks, Books, Etc) 

Video:  Dr. Ishikawa Remembers San José Japantown: 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AkLu2BiUKc4 

History San Jose: 

https://historysanjose.pastperfectonline.com/Archive/ 

CAB98898-FD51-4C6B-BF51-100437652721 

https://sanjosejacl.org/imb 

Wester Sweet 

Wester Sweet (1925-2007) was an activist, lawyer, champion of social 

justice and equal rights, a US Marine in WWII, and cofounder of the 

African American Community Services Agency. Sweet lived and worked in 

San José near 7th Street and Julian Streets. 

Mercury News Article: 

https://www.mercurynews.com/2007/01/30/activist-

lawyer-was-a-champion-of-social-justice-and-equal-

rights/ 

Obituary: 

https://www.legacy.com/us/obituaries/mercurynews/ 

name/wester-sweet-obituary?id=7102790 

AACSA Founders: https://www.sjaacsa.org/leadership 

Black Legends Law & Justice Award: 

https://www.blacklegendawards.org/blacklegends.asp 

Prabook Biography: 

https://prabook.com/web/wester.sweet/2650270 

Wheelman Park 

The name “Wheelman” references a San José cycling club from the 

1890’s, known first as “The Garden City Cyclers” and later renamed as the 

“Garden City Wheelmen21.” The club organized rides, races, and outings 
throughout the Bay Area. 

https://www.wooljersey.com/wiki/Garden_City_Wheel 

men, 

https://calisphere.org/item/9ee8191137fa2cf5aeb0132 

59c931fc5/ 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AkLu2BiUKc4
https://historysanjose.pastperfectonline.com/Archive/CAB98898-FD51-4C6B-BF51-100437652721
https://historysanjose.pastperfectonline.com/Archive/CAB98898-FD51-4C6B-BF51-100437652721
https://sanjosejacl.org/imb
https://www.mercurynews.com/2007/01/30/activist-lawyer-was-a-champion-of-social-justice-and-equal-rights/
https://www.mercurynews.com/2007/01/30/activist-lawyer-was-a-champion-of-social-justice-and-equal-rights/
https://www.mercurynews.com/2007/01/30/activist-lawyer-was-a-champion-of-social-justice-and-equal-rights/
https://www.mercurynews.com/2007/01/30/activist-lawyer-was-a-champion-of-social-justice-and-equal-rights/
https://www.legacy.com/us/obituaries/mercurynews/name/wester-sweet-obituary?id=7102790
https://www.legacy.com/us/obituaries/mercurynews/name/wester-sweet-obituary?id=7102790
https://www.sjaacsa.org/leadership
https://www.sjaacsa.org/leadership
https://www.blacklegendawards.org/blacklegends.asp
https://www.blacklegendawards.org/blacklegends.asp
https://prabook.com/web/wester.sweet/2650270
https://www.wooljersey.com/wiki/Garden_City_Wheelmen
https://www.wooljersey.com/wiki/Garden_City_Wheelmen
https://calisphere.org/item/9ee8191137fa2cf5aeb013259c931fc5/
https://calisphere.org/item/9ee8191137fa2cf5aeb013259c931fc5/

